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Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided
in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings,

e.g., "Facts,” "Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law,” "Supporting Authority,” etc,

A. Partles’ Acknowledgments:

(1) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted February 17, 19938

(date)
(2) The partles agree 1o be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or

disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

[(3) Allinvestigations or proceedings listed by case nu'mper in the caption of this stipulation are entirely resolved
by this stipulation, and are deemed consclidaled. Dismissed charge(s)/count{s) are listed under “Dismissals.”

The stipulation and order consist of_15  pages.

(4) Astatement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included

under “Facts.”

(8) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are aiso included under “Conclusions of

Law.”

(& The pariies must include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
*Supporting Authority.” ' ’

(7) Nomore than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

(Stipulation torm appioved by SBC Executive Commiftee 10/146/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.) Reproval
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(8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §860854.10 &
6140.7. [Check one option only):

{a) O costs added to membership fee for calendar year tollowing effective daie of discipline (public reproval)
(o) O caseineligible for costs {private reproval)

(¢) Kl costs to be paid in equal amounts for the following membership years:
In the two billing cycles following the effective date of the Supreme Court Order.

(hardship, special circumstances or other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procedure)
(c) O costs waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entitled "Partial Waiver of Coslts”

() [ costs entirely waived

(¢} The parties understand thot:

(@) O Aprivate reproval imposed on a respondent as a result of a stipulation approved by the Court prior to

initiation of a State Bar Court proceeding [s part of the respondent's official State Bar membership
records, but is not disclosed in response 1o public inquires and is not reported on the Siale Bar's web
page. The record of the proceeding in which such a private reproval was imposed is not available o
the public except as part of the record of any subsequent proceeding in which it is infroduced as
avidence of a prior record of discipiine under the Rules of Frocedure of the State Bar.

(o) O Aprivate reproval imposed on a respondent after initiafion of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of
the respondent’s official State Bar membership records, Is disclosed in response to public inguiries
and is reported as a record of public discipline on the State Bar's web page.

(¢} O Apublic reproval imposed on a respandent is pubficly available as part of the respondent’s official

State Bar membership records, is disclosed in response to public inguiries and is reported as a record
of public discipling on the State Bar's web pags.

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions
for Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)]. Facts Supporting Aggravating
Circumstances are required.

(1) L1 Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]

{0) [ State Bar Court case # of prior case

{b) (I Date prior discipline effective

(c) O Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations:

(d) [ Degree of prior discipline

{Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commiﬂes 10/16/2000, Revised 12/14/2004.) Repraval
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(2]

3)

{4)

(5)

(&)

7)

(8)

(e)

O

[l If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or a
separate altachment entitled "Prier Discipline”.

Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

Trust Violatlon: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to
account to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward
said funds of property.

Ham: Respondent's misconduct hamed significantly a client, the public or the administration of justice,

Indifference: Respondent demonsirated indifference toward recfification of or aionement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.

Lack of Coopergtion: Respondent displayed o lack of candor and cooperation to victims of his/her
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or procesdings.

Multiple/Pattarn of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences mulliple acts of
wrongdoing or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Additional aggravating circumstances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigating
circumstances are required.

(N

(2)

3

{4)

xJ

No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many yecars of prachce coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

No Harm: Respondent did not ham the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontanecus candor and cooperation with the victims of
his/her misconduct and fo the State Bar during disciplinary investigalion and proceedings.

Remorse: Respondent prompily took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdeing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences
of his/her misconduct.

(Stipulation fom approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/145/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.) Reproval
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&)

(6

7
(@)

<

(1Q)

an

(12)

(13)

0

O

O

O

O

Restituion: Respondent paid § an in
restitution to without the threat or force of disciplinary, civil or
criminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay Is not athibutable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

Good Falth: Respondent acted in good faith.

Emotional/Physical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulaled act or acts of professional
misconduct Respondent suffered extreme emaotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert
testimony would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct, The difficulties or disabilities
were not the product of any illegai conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse,
and Respondent no longer suffers from such difficullies or disabilities.

Severe Financial Stress: Al the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial
stress which resulied from circumstances noi reasonably foreseeabie or which were beyond hissher contiol
and which were direcily responsible for the misconduct.

Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in hisfher
personal life which wera other than amolional or physical in nature.

Good Character: Respondent's good character is attested to by a wide range of references in the
legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of hisfher misconduct,

Rehabiiitation; Considergble time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

No mitigating circumstances ore involved.

Additional mitigating clrcumstances:

[Sipulation form approved by SBC Executlve Commitiee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/146/2004 .} Reproval
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D. Discipline:

m

Mm

{2)

(3)

4

(5)

(6)

O

Private reproval ([check applicable conditions, If any, below)

Q) O Approved by the Court prior to initiafion of the State Bar Court proceedings (ho
public disclosure).

) ] Approved by the Court after inifiation of the State Bar Court proceedings [public
disclosure).

Public reproval [check applicable conditions, if any, below)

Conditlons Attached to Reprovai:

&

4]

Respondent must comply with the conditions aftached to the reproval for a period of

two (2} vears

During the condition period attached to the reproval, Respondent must comply with the provisions
of the State Bar Act and Rules of Professional Conduct.

Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report 1o the Membership Records Office and
to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of Cdiifomia (“Office of Probation”), all changes of
information, including current office address and telephona number, or other address for State Bar
purposes, s prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

Within 30 days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must coniact the Office of
Probation and schedule a meeling with Respondent's assigned probation deputy to discuss these
terms and condilions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must
meef with the probation deputy either In-person or by telephone. During the period of probation,
Respondent must promptly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

Respondent must submit writen quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10,
April 10, July 10, and Ocicber 10 of the condition period attached to the reproval. Under penalty of
perjury, Respondent must state whether Respondent has comgplied with the State Bar Act, the Rules
of Professional Conduct, and gl conditions of the reproval during the preceding calendar guarer.
Respondent must also stale in each report whether there are any proceedings pending against him
or herin the State Bar Court and, if so, the case number and cumrent siatus of that proceeding. [f
the first report would cover less than thirly {30) days, that report must be submitted on the next
tollowing quarter date and cover the extended period,

In addition o ail quarterly reports, o final report, contqining the same information, is due no ecrlier
than twenty (20) days before the last day of the condifion period and no later than the last day of
the condition period.

Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation monitor fo establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must fumish such reports as may be requested, in addifion
o quarterly reports required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must cooperate
fully with the monitor.

[Stipulation form approved by SBC Execulive Committes 10/16/2000. Revised 12/14&2004.) Reproval
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(?)

8

(9

(10)

{11)

&

Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and
truthfully any inquires of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under
these conditions which are directed to Respondent personally or in wrifing relating to whether
Respondent is complying or has complied with the conditions attached to the reproval.

Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide to the
Office of Probdfion satisiactory proof of attendance of the Ethics School and passage of the test
given at the end of that session,

gd No Ethics School ordered. Reason:

Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation Imposed in the underlying criminal matter and
must so declare under penally of perjury in conjunction with any quaterly reporf required to be filed
with the Office of Probation.

Respondent must provide proof of passage of the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examinction
("MPRE"} , administered by the National Conference of Bar Examiners, 1o the Office of Probation
within one year of the effective daie of the reproval.

(M No MPRE ordered. Reason:

The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

U Substance Abuse Conditions 8  LawOffice Management Conditions

0  Medical Conditlons Kl  Financial Conditions

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

{Stiputation 1om approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/14/2004.) Reproval
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in the Matter of : Case Number(s):

MICHAEL D. ANDERSON 04-0-15061 (05-0-04876)

NOLO CONTENDERE PLEA TO STIPULATION AS TO FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF
LAW AND DISPOSITION

Bus. & Prof. Code § 6085.5 Disciplinary Charges; Pleas to Allegations

There ate three kinds of pleas fo the allegations of a nofice of disciplinary charges or other pleading which
inifiates a disciplinary proceeding against a member:

(a) Admission of culpability.
(5} Denial of culpability.

(c) Nolo contendere, subject fo the approval of the State Bar Court. The court shall ascertain
whether the member completely understands that a plea of nolo contendere shall be
consldered the same as an admission of culpability and that, upon. a plea of nolo
contendere, the court shall find the member culpable. The legal effect of such a plea
shall be the same as that of an admission of culpabllity for all purposes, except thot the
plea and any admissions required by the court during any Inquiry It makes as fo the
voluntariness of, or the factua! basis for, the pleas, may not be used against the member
as an admission in any civil sult based upon or growing aut of the act upon which the
disclplinary proceeding is based. {Added by Stats. 1996, ch. 1104)) (emphasis supplied)

RULE 133, Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of Californio STIPULATIONS AS TO FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF
LAW AND DISPOSITION

(@) A proposed stipulation os to facts, conclusions of law, and disposition must set forth each of the following:

[5) astatement that Respondent either

(i} admiis the facts set forth in the stipulation are frue and that he or she is culpable of viclations of the
specified statutes ancfor Rules of Professional Conduct o

(1) pleads nolo contendere to those facts and viclotlons. If the Respondent
pleads nolo coniendere, the stipulation shail include each of the following:

(o) an acknowledgment that the Respondent completely understands that the plea
of nolo contendere shall be considered the same as an admission of the '
stipulated facts and of his or her culpabliity of the statuies and/or Rules of
Protessional Conduct specified in the stipulotion; and

(b) It requested by the Couwrt, o stolement by the Deputy Trial Counsel that the
factual stipulations are supported by svidence obiained In the State Bar
investigation of the matter. (emphasis supplied)

I, the Respondent in this matter, have read the applicable provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code
§ 6085.5 and rule 133(a)(5) of the Rules of Procedure of the $iate Bar of Califormia. | plead nolo
contendere to the charges set forth in this stipulation and | completely understand that my plea
must be considered the same as an admission of culpability except os stated in Business and

Professions Code section 6085.5(c).
[%Q-_MMJ_SJS_&M& ?ﬂl?_rrg |4\ %
Date | & nature nf ha J S

{Nolo Contendere Plea form approved by $8C Executive Commitiee 10/22/1997. Revised 12/146/2004.) *  Nolo
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In the Matter of Case Number(s):

MICHAEL D. ANDERSON 04-0-15061 (05-0-04876)

Financial Conditions

a. Restlitution

O  Respondeni must pay restifution (including the principal amount, plus interest of 10% per annum)
to the payee(s) listed below. If the Client Security Fund ("CSF") has reimbursed one or more of the
payee(s) for all or any portion of the principal amount(s) listed below, Respondent must also pay
restitution to CSF of the amount{s) paid, plus applicable interest and costs,

Payee Principal Amount Interest Accrues From

O Respondent must pay the agbove-referenced restilution and provide satisiactory proof of paymeni
to the Office of Probation not later than ;

b. Instoliment Resfituticen Payments

0 Respondent must pay the above-referenced restitution on the payment schedule set forth below.
Respondent musl provide satisfactory proof of payment {o the Office of Probation with each
quarterly probation report, or as otherwise directed by the Office of Probation. No later than 30
days prior to the expiration of the period of probation (or period of teproval), Respondent must
make any necessory final payment(s) in order to complete the payment of restitution, including

interest, in full. :

Payee/CSF (as applicable) Minimum Payment Amount Payment Frequency

c. Cllent Funds Cerfificate

a 1. [ Respondent possesses client funds ot any time during the period covered by a required
quarerly report, Respondent must file with each required report a cedificate from
Respondent and/or a cerified public accouniant o other financial professional approved

by the Cffice of Probation, cerdifying that:

. Respondent has maintained a bank occount in a bank authorized to do business in
the State of Californio, at @ branch located within the State of California, and that
such account is designated as a "Trust Account” or “Clients’ Funds Account”;

(Finahcial Conditlons form c:pprovéd by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.) 8
: page#
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In the Matter of

MICHAEL D. ANDERSON 04~0-15061 (05-0-04876)

Case Nurmber(s):

b. Respondent has kept and maintained the following:

a writien ledger for each client on whose behalf funds are held that sefs forth:

1. the name of such client;

2. the date, amount and source of ¢ll funds received on behalf of such client;

3. the date, ameount, payee and purpose of each disbursement made on behaif of
such client; and,

4, the current balance for such client.

a written journal for each client trust fund account thai sets forth:

1. the name of such account;

2. the date, amount and client affected by each deblt and cred:t and

3. the current balance in such account.

all bank statements and cancelled checks foreach clienl trust cccounf and,

each monthly reconciliation (balancing) of (i), (il). and {iii}, above, and if there are

any differences beiween the monihly tolal balances reflected in (i), (i), and (i),

above, the reasons for the differences.

c. Respondent has maintained a written journal of securities or other properties held for
clients that specifies:

iii,
iv.

L

each ifem of security and property held;

the person on whose behalf the security or property is heid,
the date of receipt of the security or properly;

the date of distribution of the securlty or property; and,

the person to whomn the secutily or property was distributed.

2. If Respondent does not possess any client funds, property or securities during the entire period
coverad by @ report, Respondent must 50 stale under penalty of perjury in the report filed with
the Office of Probation for that reporting period. In this chrcumstance, Respondent need
not file the accountant’s certificate described above,

3. The requiremnents of this condition are in addition 1o those set forth in rule 4-100, Rules of
Professional Conduct, ‘

d. Client Trust Accouniing School

5§ Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must supply 1o the
Office of Probation satisfactory proof of attendance ot a session of the Ethics School Client Trust
Accounting School, within the same pericd of time, and passage of the lest given at the end of that

- session.

(Financisl Candificns form appioved by S8C Executive Commitiee 106/16/2G060. Ravised 12/1 &//2004.)
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ATTACHMENT TO STIPULATION
RE: FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: MICHAEL DALE ANDERSON

CASE NUMBERS: 04-0-15061 (investigative case no. 05-0-4876)

A. FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Respondent pleads nolo contendere to the following facts and violations of the specified
statutes and Rules of Professional conduct. The Respondent completely understands that the plea of
nolo contendere shall be considered the same as an admission of the stipulated facts and of her
culpability of the statutes and Rules of Professional Conduct specified in the Stipulation.

2. The deputy trial counsel is prepared to inform the court, if requested, that the factual
stipulations are supported by evidence obtained during the State Bar investigation of this matter.

FACTS
Case no. 04-0-15061, The Hill matter

The Tax work
3. On March 22, 2002, Heather and Randall Hill (the Hills) employed Michael Dale
Anderson (Respondent) to represent them in legal matters that included an IRS matter. The Hills paid
Respondent a total of $3,260 shortly thereafter.

4. Respondent requested and received, from IRS, an extension of time for the Hilis to file
their 2001 taxes. The IRS extended the time to file the Hill’s taxes until October 15, 2002.

5. On October 15, 2002, the Hills filed their 2001 income taxes. They paid $50,000 with
their return and owed a balance of approximately $64,000 to the IRS, but did not have adequate funds to

pay.

6. In March 2003, the Hills, through their LLC created and formed by Respondent, sold a
condominium that they owned. The Hills netted $140,413.75 from the sale of the property.

7. On August 22, 2003, the Hills instructed the escrow company to wire the $140,413.75
check to Respondent’s client trust account (CTA) located at Bank of America.

8. The Hills requested that Respondent disburse three checks to the Hills from his CTA
between August 22, 2003 and December 30, 2003. The total of these disbursements was $105,000, plus
additional cost disbursements.

9. In the first quarter of 2003, Respondent retained the services of Robert Heinrich, C.P.A.
to assist the Hills with their tax liability. The Hills continue to use the services of Robert Heinrich to the

10
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present.

10.  In March 2004, the IRS began to take steps to collect the Hill’s tax bill. On about March
31, 2004, the IRS filed a Notice of Federal Tax Lien against the Hills.

11.  As of the date of this Stipulation, Mr. Heinrich has prepared an amended Return and
continues to negotiate the Hills’ tax bill with the IRS and the issue has not been resolved.

Other Legal Work that Respondent performed for the Hills
12.  In addition, the Hills hired Respondent to prepare their estate plan, to sue the moving
company that damaged their furniture while it was being moved from California to Nevada, to review
and advise them regarding an adverse decision in an employment matter, and to assist and work with the
Hills in the formation of a new start-up company. Respondent reserved and registered for a trademark
and tradename for the start up company.

13. As early as August 2003, the Hills instructed Respondent, several times, in front of
multiple witnesses, that he should pay himself for the legal work he was performing from their funds
that he was holding in his CTA.

14.  Respondent failed to regularly update the Hills regarding how much he was charging
them for the legal services that he performed.

The money in Respondent’s CTA
15.  Beginning about August 13, 2004, through about October 25, 2004, Respondent’s wrote
several checks to himself to compensate him for the legal services he provided to the Hills with regard
to their estate plan, the moving company litigation, the review of the decision in the employment matter,
and for legal work on the Hills> start-up company and several other small matters. By October 25, 2004,
Respondent had depleted his CTA of the LLCs’ funds.

16.  Respondent did not provide the Hills an accounting of the funds that he held in trust until
after all funds were removed from his CTA.

17.  Immediately upon learning that the Hills disputed his right to the funds, Respondent
returned the disputed funds back into his CTA. Currently, the money is held in Respondent’s CTA.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

18. By failing to regularly provide written detail regarding the legal work that he was
performing for them and the cost of that work, Respondent wilfully violated Rules Professional
Conduct, rule 3-110(a)

19. By failing to render appropriate accountings to the Hills for client monies in his
possession, Respondent wilfully violated Rules Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(3).

Case No. 05-0-4876, the Holt Matter
20. Beginning January 2003, Bennie Holt retained Respondent to defend a Temporary
Restraining Order and to file a petition for conservatorship to obtain custody of his wife, whom had

11
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been relocated and housed by her children (the step-children) when she became ill. The step-children
were very antagonistic towards Holt and were trying to take his wife’s (their mother’s) property, both
personal and real, without using the proper legal processes. One of the issues in the matter was that a
Quit Claim deed to a piece of real property that had been owned by Holt and his wife was recorded
against Holt’s wishes and without his knowledge. In April 2003, after his wife’s death, the step-
children physically attacked Holt and took some of his wife’s personal property including his wife’s
Lexus.

21. Holt retained Respondent to obtain restraining orders against his step children and to file a
civil action for damages. Soon after the Quit Claim deed was recorded, Holt hired Respondent to file a
quiet title action in April 2003, and then represented Holt through discovery phases of the litigation, and
eventually preparing for and appearing ready at trial scheduled to begin in August 2004. Then, the day
before trial, it was discovered that Holt had met with the step-children and initiated settiement of both
matters on his own without advice of counsel. Holt and the step-children had prepared their own
agreement. The agreement was not an advantageous settlement for Holt.

22. In February of 2004, Holt had sought the advice of separate legal counsel, Patricia Rush, who
met with Holt and Respondent to discuss and strategize for trial. Attorney Rush continued to advise
Holt throughout the completion of litigation. As of about July 31, 2004, Holt owed Respondent about
$130,000 in earned, but unpaid legal fees. On about August 4, 2004, Holt who had previously agreed to
pay Respondent from the sale of his home, agreed to execute a note in the sum of $95,000 and Deed of
Trust to Respondent to secure $95,000 of unpaid legal fees. At the time that Holt agreed to execute a
note and Deed of Trust to Respondent, or soon after that date, Respondent suggested that Holt meet with
his separate counsel to review the terms of the agreement.

23. On September 29, 2004, Respondent met with Holt and Holt's independent attormey
Rush, to review the agreement and to review a proposed settlement involving a civil matter as well as
the Quiet Title action. At that meeting, Holt, Rush, and Respondent signed a settlement agreement,
settling Holt's quiet title and civil damages lawsuits and incorporating the agreement wherein Holt
granted Respondent a trust deed on his home to secure $95,000 in fees. As of that date Holt owed a
total of $162,000 in legal fees and costs to Respondent. Respondent, out of concern, unilaterally agreed
to write off $67,000 dollars in fees and costs that Holt owed to Respondent.

Conclusion of Law

24. By obtaining Holt's agreement to grant Respondent a trust deed to his home to secure
$95,000 in fees that he owed to Respondent without first advising Holt in writing meet with
independent counsel, Respondent violated Rules Professional Conduct, rule 3-300.

25. Because Holt owed Respondent more than $95,000 on August 4, 2004, the assignment of a
trust deed in Respondent's favor was, at least colorably, fair, and Respondent suggested that Holt seek
advice of his independent attorney at the time or soon after the day that Holt assigned the trust deed to
Respondent. Finally, after the agreement was reviewed by Holt's independent counsel, it was
incorporated, without any changes, into a larger settlement agreement indicating that its terms were fair
to Holt.

Page # Attachment Page: 3



B. PENDING PROCEEDINGS
The disclosure date referred to on page one, paragraph A.(7), was May 9,2006.

C. SUPPORTING AUTHORITIES

In the Matter of Hanson (Review Dept. 1994) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 703. Hanson received a public
reproval for failure to return promptly uneamned fees and for failing to avoid prejudice to his client after
discharge. Hanson refunded the unearned advanced fees about 15 months after he was discharged.
There were no mitigating circumstances

Dudugjian 1. State Bar, (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1092, at 1 100

Notwithstanding Standard 2.2(b), Court imposed public reproval for attorneys' improper retention of
client funds based on honest but mistaken belief that clients had authorized application of funds to
attorneys’ fees.

Connor v. State Bar (1990} 50 Cal.3d 1047

The Supreme Court imposed the discipline of a public reproval on a Respondent for a violation of the
predecessor ro Rule 3-300. Connor had acquired title to the client's property in Lake Arrowhead and
then obtained a home equity loan on the property, falsely stating on the loan application that his address
was that of the Lake Arrowhead property, that he was then renting and buying the property from the
client, and, by a check mark, that he intended to occupy the property as his primary residence. He then
provided the proceeds of the loan to the client to avoid foreclosure. The issue of Connor’s intent to
deceive the lender was raised and dismissed by the Supreme Court.

Tn the Holt case there are no allegations that Respondent attempted to mislead anyone, and there are no
facts that would otherwise support an allegation or finding of Business and Professions Code §6106.
D. DISMISSALS

The State Bar moves the court to dismiss the following counts in the interest of justice:

. Count Two;

. Count Three;

. Count Four; and
. Count Five.

13
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In the Malter of Case numperfs):

MICHAEL DALE ANDERSON 04-0-15061 ((35-0-04876)

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement
with each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulalion Re Facts,

Conclusions of Law and Disposition.

MICHAEL DALE ANDERSON

Prinfname

ELLEN A. PANSKY
Prinl name

ANTHONY .J, GARCIA

Print name

Gﬂ‘unhl [\t s19n0d.
o & (2/4

{Stipuiation form approved by SBC Executive Commiltea 10/16/2000. Revised 1211 4/2004.)
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n the Matier of Case numbert(s):
MICHAEL DALE ANDERSON 04-0-15061 (05-0-04876)
ORDER

Finding that fhe stipulation protects the public and that the interests of Respondent will
be served by any conditions attached to the reproval, IT IS ORDERED that the requested
dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

XThe stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AND THE REPROVAL IMPOSED.

2 The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below,
and the REPROVAL IMPOSED.

C) All court dates in the Hearing Depariment are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify
the stipulation, filed within 15 days affer service of this order, is granted; or 2} this court modifies
or futher modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 125(b), Rules of Procedure.) Otherwise
the stipulation shall be effectlve 15 days after service of this order.

Fallure to comply with any conditions attached to this reproval may constliute cause
for a separate proceeding for wiliful breach of rul 10, Rules of Professiongl
Conduct.

9916 e

Date /%udgé of ﬂﬁgate Bar Court
BERT M. TALCOTT
{Stipulation form approved by SBC fxeculive Committes 10/16/2000. Revised 12/146/2004.} Reproval
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

Iam a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen andnota
party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles,
on September 13, 2006, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at
Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

ELLEN A PANSKY ATTORNEY AT LAW
PANSKY & MARKILE

500 S GRAND AVE FL 14

LOS ANGELES, CA 90071

[X]  byinteroffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed
as follows:
Anthony J. Garcia, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on September
13, 2006.

A /{z . Il
ulieta E. Gonza}és /
Case Administrator

State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




